

**No. 21-50826**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,  
LIMITED; CONSUMER SERVICE ALLIANCE OF TEXAS,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU; ROHIT CHOPRA, in his  
official capacity as Director, Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal From the United States District Court  
For the Western District of Texas  
Case No. 1:18-cv-00295-LY

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

---

Seth Frotman

*Acting General Counsel*

Steven Y. Bressler

*Acting Deputy General Counsel*

Kristin Bateman

*Acting Assistant General Counsel*

Kevin E. Friedl

Karen S. Bloom

*Senior Counsel*

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau

1700 G Street NW

Washington, DC 20552

(202) 435-9268

kevin.friedl@cfpb.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT.....	3
A. The Consumer Financial Protection Act .....	3
B. The Challenged Rule .....	5
C. This Litigation and Revision of the Rule .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. The Payment Provisions reasonably address a narrowly defined unfair and abusive payment practice that harms ordinary borrowers.....	13
A. The Bureau reasonably determined that the proscribed payment practice is unfair and abusive. ....	13
1. The Bureau reasonably determined that the proscribed payment practice is unfair. ....	14
2. The Bureau reasonably determined that the proscribed payment practice is abusive. ....	19
B. The Payment Provisions are not otherwise arbitrary or capricious. ....	22
C. The Bureau reasonably applied the Payment Provisions to installment loans and debit and prepaid cards.....	24
D. The Payment Provisions are wholly consistent with the Bureau’s later rule revoking other provisions.....	28

II. Plaintiffs’ objections to the removal provision provide no basis for invalidating the Payment Provisions’ important protections. ....	35
A. Under <i>Collins</i> , the removal provision did not render the Bureau’s rulemaking invalid. ....	35
B. Plaintiffs are not otherwise entitled to relief under <i>Collins</i> because the removal provision caused them no actual harm. ....	40
C. If the Court thought Plaintiffs were entitled to relief, it should hold that ratification provided the appropriate remedy. ....	45
III. Plaintiffs’ remaining constitutional claims are without merit. ....	50
CONCLUSION. ....	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>10 Ring Precision, Inc. v. Jones</i> , <a href="#"><u>722 F.3d 711</u></a> (5th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Advanced Disposal Servs. E., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , <a href="#"><u>820 F.3d 592</u></a> (3d Cir. 2016) .....	46, 50
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , <a href="#"><u>488 U.S. 204</u></a> (1988) .....	49
<i>CFPB v. Citizens Bank, N.A.</i> , <a href="#"><u>504 F. Supp. 3d 39</u></a> (D.R.I. 2020).....	40, 52
<i>CFPB v. Fair Collections &amp; Outsourcing, Inc.</i> , <a href="#"><u>2020 WL 7043847</u></a> (D. Md. Nov. 30, 2020).....	52
<i>CFPB v. Gordon</i> , <a href="#"><u>819 F.3d 1179</u></a> (9th Cir. 2016).....	46
<i>CFPB v. Nat’l Collegiate Master Student Loan Trust</i> , No. 1:17-cv-1323 (D. Del. Dec. 13, 2021).....	37, 41, 42
<i>CFPB v. Seila Law LLC</i> , <a href="#"><u>984 F.3d 715</u></a> (9th Cir. 2020).....	46
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , <a href="#"><u>301 U.S. 308</u></a> (1937) .....	51
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , <a href="#"><u>524 U.S. 417</u></a> (1998) .....	54
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , <a href="#"><u>938 F.3d 553</u></a> (5th Cir. 2019).....	45, 48
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , <a href="#"><u>141 S. Ct. 1761</u></a> (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. HSBC Bank Nev., N.A.</i> , <a href="#"><u>691 F.3d 1152</u></a> (9th Cir. 2012).....	16, 19

*Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, F.S.B. v. Office of Thrift Supervision*,  
139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 46, 50

*FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project*,  
141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021) ..... 12, 24

*FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.*,  
75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 46, 48

*FEC v. NRA Pol. Victory Fund*,  
6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....48

*Flyers Rts. Educ. Fund, Inc. v. FAA*,  
864 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....28

*FTC v. Neovi, Inc.*,  
604 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2010).....15

*FTC v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.*,  
799 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2015) .....15

*Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC*,  
2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 12, 13, 22, 24, 26

*Lucia v. SEC*,  
138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) .....48

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....28

*McKinney v. Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC*,  
875 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2017).....46

*Moose Jooce v. FDA*,  
981 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 46, 50

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 22, 24

*NLRB v. Newark Elec. Corp.*,  
14 F.4th 152 (2d Cir. 2021).....46

*Norton v. Shelby County*,  
118 U.S. 425 (1886) .....48

*OPM v. Richmond*,  
496 U.S. 414 (1990) .....51

*Orkin Exterminating Co. v. FTC*,  
849 F.2d 1354 (11th Cir. 1988) ..... 15, 18

*Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n*,  
575 U.S. 92 (2015) .....49

*PHH Corp. v. CFPB*,  
881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 51, 52

*Ringling v. City of Hempstead*,  
193 F. 596 (5th Cir. 1911) .....48

*Rollins v. Home Depot USA, Inc.*,  
8 F.4th 393 (5th Cir. 2021).....23

*Seila Law LLC v. CFPB*,  
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) ..... 4, 43, 52

*Touby v. United States*,  
500 U.S. 160 (1991) .....53

*United States v. Morrison*,  
449 U.S. 361 (1981) .....47

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....53

*Wilkes-Barre Hosp. Co., LLC v. NLRB*,  
857 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....46

*Yakus v. United States*,  
321 U.S. 414 (1944) .....53

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 706.....49

Consumer Financial Protection Act of 2010  
Pub. L. No. 111-203, Tit. X, [124 Stat. 1955](#) .....3  
[12 U.S.C. § 5491\(a\)](#).....51  
[12 U.S.C. § 5491\(c\)](#).....4  
[12 U.S.C. § 5497\(a\)](#)..... 4, 5, 51, 52, 53  
[12 U.S.C. § 5497\(c\)](#).....51  
[12 U.S.C. § 5511](#) .....3  
[12 U.S.C. § 5512](#) .....37  
[12 U.S.C. § 5512\(b\)](#).....3  
[12 U.S.C. § 5531](#) .....37  
[12 U.S.C. § 5531\(b\)](#).....3  
[12 U.S.C. § 5531\(c\)](#)..... 3, 14, 15, 54  
[12 U.S.C. § 5531\(d\)](#)..... 4, 20, 54  
[12 U.S.C. § 5532\(a\)](#).....4  
[28 U.S.C. § 1291](#).....2  
[28 U.S.C. § 1331](#).....2

**Regulations**

[12 C.F.R. § 1005.17\(b\)](#) .....27  
[12 C.F.R. § 1041.7](#) ..... 5, 13  
[12 C.F.R. § 1041.8](#).....5, 8  
[12 C.F.R. § 1041.8\(c\)](#)..... 22, 25  
[12 C.F.R. § 1041.9](#) .....6



Payday, Vehicle Title, and Certain High-Cost Installment Loans,  
Final Rule, [82 Fed. Reg. 54472](#) (Nov. 17, 2017) ..... *passim*

Payday, Vehicle Title, and Certain High-Cost Installment Loans,  
Final Rule, [85 Fed. Reg. 44382](#) (July 22, 2020) ..... 10, 30, 32, 33

Payday, Vehicle Title, and Certain High-Cost Installment Loans,  
Proposed Rule, [84 Fed. Reg. 4252](#) (Feb. 14, 2019) .....10

Payday, Vehicle Title, and Certain High-Cost Installment Loans,  
Ratification, [85 Fed. Reg. 41905](#) (July 13, 2020)..... 41, 44

**Other Authorities**

Amicus Br. for Mortgage Bankers Ass’n, et al., *Seila Law v. CFPB*,  
[2019 WL 6910300](#) (U.S.) .....39

Federal Trade Commission, Policy Statement on Unfairness (Dec. 17, 1980).....16

[U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7](#).....51
